

GAHC010048952024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./256/2024**

ABDUR RAHIM  
S/O LATE JAMIRUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL- KARBALA, P.S. AND DIST-  
GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-783101, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:ABDUL KADDUS  
S/O MD. KARAM ALI  
R/O VILL-HASILAPARA  
P.O. AND P.S.-GOALPARA  
DIST-GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN-783101

3:NAZRUL ISLAM  
S/O ABUL HUSSAIN MANDAL  
R/O VILL-HASILAPARA  
P.O. AND P.S.-GOALPARA  
DIST-GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN-78310

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR Z ALAM**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**12.03.2024**

Heard Mr. Z. Alam, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. A. Begum, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, appearing for the State respondent.

This is an application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 seeking quashing of FIR dated 07.02.2023 registered as Hatigaon P.S. Case No. 57/2023 under Section 406/420/448/468 IPC.

Mr. Z. Alam, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in respect of the contents of this FIR, earlier also another FIR was filed in which final report was submitted which is at Page-26, Annexure-4.

A perusal of the aforesaid FR indicates that in respect of the same allegations, the Investigating Officer submitted final report as there was no sufficient evidence materials collected during investigation against the accused persons.

In view of the above, in the interim, the proceeding of investigation of Hatigaon P.S. Case No. 57/2023 shall remain stayed until further orders.

Let the FR from Goalpara P.S. be called for in connection with Hatigaon P.S. Case No. 57/2023.

List on 27.03.2024.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**