

GAHC010048952024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./256/2024

ABDUR RAHIM
S/O LATE JAMIRUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL- KARBALA, P.S. AND DIST-
GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-783101, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:ABDUL KADDUS
S/O MD. KARAM ALI
R/O VILL-HASILAPARA
P.O. AND P.S.-GOALPARA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101

3:NAZRUL ISLAM
S/O ABUL HUSSAIN MANDAL
R/O VILL-HASILAPARA
P.O. AND P.S.-GOALPARA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78310

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR Z ALAM, MS. S NAZNEEN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR M SHELMIM (R-2, 3),MR. R ALI (R-2, 3)

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

O R D E R

27.01.2026

Heard Ms. S. Nazneen, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. Baishya, learned Addl. P.P. appearing for the State respondent.

Vide order dated 12.03.2024, further investigation of Hatigaon P.S. Case No.57/2023 was stayed till further orders and the same interim order was continued. Further, the FR of Goalpara PS. 79/2023 dated 31.07.2023 was called for.

Neither of these materials has been received so far.

Call for the case diary of Hatigaon P.S. Case No.57/2023. Further, also call for the case diary of Goalpara P.S. Case No. 79/2023 along with the FR submitted in that case being F.R. No. 79/2023 from the Court of learned CJM, Goalpara.

Interim order passed earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing.

List this matter again on 13.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant