

GAHC010048952024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./256/2024**

ABDUR RAHIM  
S/O LATE JAMIRUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL- KARBALA, P.S. AND DIST-  
GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-783101, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:ABDUL KADDUS  
S/O MD. KARAM ALI  
R/O VILL-HASILAPARA  
P.O. AND P.S.-GOALPARA  
DIST-GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN-783101

3:NAZRUL ISLAM  
S/O ABUL HUSSAIN MANDAL  
R/O VILL-HASILAPARA  
P.O. AND P.S.-GOALPARA  
DIST-GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN-78310

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR Z ALAM, MS. S NAZNEEN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR M SHELMIM (R-2, 3),MR. R ALI (R-2, 3)

**BEFORE**

**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : --23.04.2026**

Heard Ms. P. Roy, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Z. Alam, the learned counsel for the petitioner, who with the consent of the other side requested for adjournment.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter accordingly after 3 (three) weeks, as on a date to be fixed by the registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**